management services as required herein, and the TOLLWAY shall pay the 
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER as compensation therefor, the CONSTRUCTION 
MANAGER'S actual payroll cost times a multiplier of 2.8000 and certain direct expenses 
(as shown in Exhibit "1") with an upper limit of compensation of Thirty Million, One 

Hundred Eight Thousand Dollars and No Cents ($30,108,000.00). If, in the opinion of 
the CONSTRUCTION MANAGER, additional fees or expenses in excess of the upper limit 
of compensation agreed herein are required, the CONSTRUCTION MANAGER shall 
promptly notify the Chief Engineer of the TOLLWAY thereof and shall not incur or charge